Brief operating manual
For hydraulic power packs type HKL and HKLW
B 7600-3L
Operating manual
July 2009-00
HAWE HYDRAULIK SE
Einsteinring 17 • 85609 Aschheim/München
1.1

Single circuit pumps Dual circuit pumps
with 1+phase motor
;; Complete type coding
<< Commission number
== Production date: Week/Year
>> Geometric delivery flow of the pump, flow Q (l/min) = Vg · n / 1000
?? Max. perm. operating pressure
@@ Nom. voltage and mains frequency according to circuitry (!, /, ()
Voltage ranges (!, /, (), where the rated performance is available:
- 50 Hz: ±10% (IEC 38)
- 60 Hz: ±5%
AA Nom. power according to mains frequency (50 Hz, 60 Hz)
The actual power consumption can be higher than the nom. power!
BB Nom. current
The actual current consumption can be higher than the nom. current!
CC Nom. speed
DD Operating capacitor
Not scope of supply!
EE Tank capacity
B 7600-3L  page 3
Type coding
Order example:
Single circuit pump
HKL 34 DT /1 - H 7,7 - A1/150 3 x 400/230 V !/ 50 Hz
Dual circuit pump
HKLW 32 8T  /1C- HZ 0,88/5,2 - NA31-A700R/100/120-WGZ4-1R-WG110 -1 x 110 V 60 Hz - Fluid drain hose G 1/4 x 300
Connection block depending on pump version
(if required in combination with directional valve bank, see sect. 5.1)
Motor voltage Fluid drain hose
Pump version:
H ... - Single circuit pump (radial piston pump)
Z ... - Single circuit pump (gear pump)
HH ... / ... - Dual circuit pump (radial piston pump - radial piston pump)
DHH ... - Dual circuit pump (radial piston pump - radial piston pump)
HZ ... / ... - Dual circuit pump (radial piston pump - gear pump)
ZZ ... / ... - Dual circuit pump (gear pump - gear pump)
Z ... - H ... - Dual circuit pump with separate connection pedestals
(radial piston pump - gear pump)
Fan shroud:
no coding - Sheet steel version
Position of the connection pedestal
/1 Standard
/2 Installation position, rotated by 90° to the left (only with version H and Z)
/3 Installation position, rotated by 90° to the right (only with version H and Z)
Additional functions (combinations are also possible)
no coding No additional functions (only type HKL)
T Temperature switch (standard with type HKLW)
D Float switch (NC-contact)
S Float switch (NO-contact)
Basic types, motor version
HKL 34 3+phase motor, nom. power 1.5 kW
HKLW 34 1+phase motor, nom. power 1.5 kW
HKL 32 3+phase motor, nom. power 1.5 kW
HKLW 32 1+phase motor, nom. power 1.5 kW
HKL 38 3+phase motor, nom. power 2.2 kW
HKL 38 V 3+phase motor, nom. power 2.2 kW with moulded motor
Tank size
no coding Standard, filling volume approx. 3.7 l
7 Filling volume approx. 4.1 l
8 Filling volume approx. 5.5 l
9 Filling volume approx. 11.2 l
79 Filling volume approx. 11.6 l
89 Filling volume approx. 13 l
Electrical connection:
no coding - Terminal box and terminal strip
F - Terminal box with blade type terminals and epsecially sealed feedthrough to the
motor
P1, P2 - Central plug (Co. HARTING)
FP1, FP2 - Central plug (Co. HARTING) and epsecially sealed feedthrough to the motor
'
B 7600-3L  page 4
3. Further characteristic data
3.1 General
Nomenclature Constant delivery pump
Design Valve controlled radial piston pump or gear pump
Direction of rotation Radial piston pump -- Any
Gear pump - Counter clock-wise, as indicated by an arrow on the fan shroud. It is therefore necessary
to check the rotation direction of the motor. The fan wheel has to rotate counter clockwise after briefly
starting the motor when looking through the perforation of the fan shroud.
Speed range Radial piston pump H: 200 ... 3500 min-1
Gear pump Z 1.1 ... Z 3,5: 500 ... 4500 min-1 Z 4.5 ... Z 5.2: 500 ... 3200 min-1
Z 6.4 ... Z 6,9: 500 ... 2400 min-1 Z 8.2 ... Z 8.8: 500 ... 1800 min-1
Z 11.3: 500 ... 1500 min-1 Z 6.5 ... Z 21: 500 ... 3500 min-1
Installed position Only horizontal
Mounting via four supports with holes #9 mm, see also sect. 4.1